

**New CC No. 3(Old CC No. 10/15)**  
**RC No. 15(A)/2014/DLI/ACB/CBI/New Delhi**  
**U/S 109 IPC & Sec. 13(2) r/w 13 (1)(e) of PC Act,1988**  
**CBI vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta @ Dr. L.C. Gupta & Ors.**  
**17.05.2019**

Present: Sh.B.K.Singh, Ld.Sr.PP for CBI along with IO/DSP Alok Kumar.

A-1 L.C.Gupta and A-2 Manju Gupta are present along with Sh. Swapnil Aeron, proxy counsel for both the accused persons.

Today matter is fixed for PE. **PW-7 Pradeep Arora and PW Sameer are present.**

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI submits that he does not wish to examine PW Sameer and prays that he be dropped from the array of the prosecution witnesses.

Heard.

At the request of Ld. Sr. PP for CBI, PW Sameer is dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.

PW-7 Pradeep Arora is present for his further cross examination. However, he is discharged at the request of proxy counsel for accused persons as main counsel is busy in the High Court Election today and not in a position to appear before this court.

**Put up for remaining PE on 29.05.2019 & 01.06.2019.**

Two/ three witnesses including **PW-7 Pradeep Arora** be summoned for the next date. Ld. PP for CBI furnish the names of the witnesses required to be summoned. Accused/counsel may take note of the same from the Ahlmad.

**(Anurag Sain)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-11  
Rouse Avenue Court, Delhi  
17.05.2019