

CC No. 37/19

CBI vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta @ Dr. L.C. Gupta & Ors.

22.11.2019

Present: Sh. Dhan Kishore, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
A-1 Laxmi Chand Gupta and A-2 Manju Gupta are present on bail along with Sh. Shailendra Babbar, Advocate for both the accused persons.

Summons issued to PW Romil Jaggi received back served however he is not present today. Sh. Shashi Prasad employee of PW Romil Jaggi is present and filed an exemption application on behalf of PW Romil Jaggi stating therein that PW Romil Jaggi is suffering from viral fever and advised for rest for one week and therefore not in a position to appear before the court on today and tomorrow itself. Along with application Sh. Shashi Prasad has annexed medical certificate of PW Romil Jaggi. Same is taken on record. Copy also supplied to CBI. In view of the submissions made by Sh. Shashi Prasad, PW Romil Jaggi is exempted from personal appearance for today and tomorrow also.

PW-14 Pradeep Kumar Gupta examined in chief. Partly cross examined. His cross-examination is deferred at the request of Id. Counsel for accused persons as he is not prepared for the cross-examination of the witness. PW-14 Pradeep Kumar Gupta is bound down for next date of hearing. Renotify the matter for remaining PE on date already fixed i.e. **23rd November 2019.**

(Anurag Sain)

Special Judge (PCAct) (CBI)-11
RACC/22.11.2019