

CNR No. DLCT11-001463-2019

CBI No. 371/2019

CBI Vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta & Anr.

29.07.2022

Present : Ms. Shweta Dhingra, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 Dr. L.C. Gupta on bail with Sh. Shailendra Babbar, Advocate.

A-2 Manju Gupta is absent.

MHCM HC Mahavir Singh with case property.

O R D E R

Today, the matter is fixed for Prosecution Evidence.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance of A-2 has been filed by the Ld. Counsel for accused. It is submitted that the A-2 will not dispute her identity and the accused will not have any objection, if court proceedings are conducted in her absence. Heard. Exemption of A-2 is allowed only for today.

PW-18, PW-19 and PW-20 examined, cross-examined and discharged.

An application for return of the documents not relied upon by the prosecution but seized as alleged in the charge sheet and another application U/s 451 CrPC for seeking necessary directions for disposal of cars owned by the accused persons have been filed. Copies supplied to Ld. PP for CBI. CBI is directed to file reply to these applications on or before the next date of hearing.

Case property desealed during examination of witnesses be resealed.

LW-113 Rakesh, LW-114 Ram Kanwar and LW-115 Chhatrapati Gautam be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for Prosecution Evidence as well as for filing of reply, if any, and arguments on the applications on **22.08.2022**.

(AMIT KUMAR)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
29.07.2022