

CNR No. DLCT11-001463-2019

CC No. 371/2019

CBI Vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta & Anr.

16.03.2023

Present : Ms. Shweta Dhingra, Ld. PP for CBI.

A1 Dr. L. C. Gupta on bail.

A2 Manju Gupta is permanent exempted through her counsel vide order dated 09.12.2022.

Sh. Swapnil Aeron, Ld. Counsel for A1 and A2.

MHC(M) / HC Mahavir with case property.

O R D E R

Today, the matter is fixed for Prosecution Evidence.

PW33 DSP Kailash Sahu examined-in-chief but his cross-examination is deferred on the ground of adjournment application moved on behalf of the accused.

LW152 Sh. Rishikesh Meena is discharged unexamined on the request of Ld. PP for CBI as the requisite instrument for playing the Mini DV cassette is not available today. It is also submitted by Ld. PP for CBI that MHCM Mahavir does not have the requisite knowledge to handle the instrument for playing the mini DV cassettes. In view of this, the person authorized and having the requisite knowledge to play mini DV cassettes from Photo Division, CFSL alongwith the instrument be summoned for the next date of hearing.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for accused that witness Kailash Sahu was permitted to go through the documents and judicial record before his examination in the absence of the Presiding Officer. Ld. PP for CBI on the other hand submits that Pairvi Officer was only flagging the documents of this witness and the witness was not accessing the judicial record.

PW33 DSP Kailash Sahu and LW152 Sh. Rishikesh Meena
be summoned for the next date of hearing.

In compliance of Order dated 15.02.2023, Ld. Counsel for
A1 and A2 has filed Affidavit of Indemnity of Sh. Swapnil Aeron
and Sh. Sarthak Aeron.

Put up for Prosecution Evidence on **13.04.2023.**

(AMIT KUMAR)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
16.03.2023