

CNR No. DLCT11-11-001463-2019
CC No.371/2019

CBI Vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta & Anr.
RC- 15(A)/2014 DLI/CBI/ACB/ND

22.02.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta on bail.

**A-2 Manju Gupta is permanently exempted from
personal appearance vide order dated 09.12.2022.**

Sh. Shailender Babbar & Sh. Swapnil Aeron
Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.

MHC (M) Constable Finneysam with case property.

PW-40 Nitin Goel

An application is filed by the CBI for taking on record the fresh list of dropping witnesses in view of Admission & Denial proceedings conducted in 2017. Copy supplied. The application is taken on record.

More time is sought by Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI to file report qua present whereabouts of LW-101 Sakinder Singh @ Vinod Kharb in terms of previous order.

PW-40 further cross-examined at length on behalf of the accused, re-examined on behalf of prosecution and is discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI seeks time to go through the record for summoning the witnesses named in the list filed today.

At request, the applications (**IA-8/2025 and IA-9/2025**) under Section 311 of Cr.P.C /348 of BNSS 2023 already moved on behalf of accused/applicant are kept pending for consideration on the next date of hearing.

Be listed for arguments on Misc. Application & Scrutiny of list of witnesses on **10th March 2025 at 11 :00 AM.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: **22.02.2025**