

CNR No. DLCT11-11-001463-2019
CC No.371/2019

CBI Vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta & Anr.
RC- 15(A)/2014 DLI/CBI/ACB/ND

07.04.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta on bail.

A-2 Manju Gupta is permanently exempted from personal appearance vide order dated 09.12.2022.

Sh. Shailender Babbar & Sh. Swapnil Aeron
Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.

MHC (M) Constable Finnyam with case property.

LW-18 Gurnam Singh and LW-47 Raghav Mangal were summoned for today.

LW-18 has sent written request through WhatsApp stating that he is in Jabalpur and will return in Delhi on 25th of April and hence, he is unable to attend the court today. In view of the submission, LW-18 is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

PW-41 Raghav Mangal examined-in-chief, cross-examined and is discharged.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused that their applications (IA-8/2025 & IA-9/2025) seeking recall of witnesses namely PW-6 V.K. Ghai and PW-7 Pradeep Singh Arora for their further cross-examination are already allowed vide order dated 10.03.2025. It is further submitted that the said witnesses need to be cross-examined with respect to the complaint filed with EOW Cell. Ld. Counsel

presses for summoning the said file. Accordingly, the appropriate application in this regard be moved by the counsel well in time for summoning the record before next date of hearing.

The recalled witnesses namely PW-6 V.K. Ghai and PW-7 Pradeep Singh Arora be summoned on steps being taken by the accused for next date of hearing.

Issue fresh summons to LW-18 Gurnam Singh for NDOH.

Be listed for PE on **6th May 2025**.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 07.04.2025