

IA 10/2025
CC No.371/2019
CBI Vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta & Anr.
RC No. 15 (A)/2014-DLI CBI ACB/ND

22.04.2025

Fresh I.A received from the Filing Counter.

Present : None for the applicant.

This is an application for summoning complete file of the complaint filed with EOW Cell bearing No. D-1290 dated 01.06.2023 in terms of order dated 07.04.2025.

It is inter alia, pleaded in the application that the said file is required for cross-examination of recalled witnesses namely PW-6 V.K. Ghai and PW-7 Pradeep Singh Arora.

The main file summoned and perused.

Vide order dated 10.03.2025, PW-6 V.K. Ghai and PW-7 Pradeep Singh Arora were allowed to be recalled for their cross-examination with respect to the complaint filed with EOW Cell. As Ld. Counsel for the applicant pressed for summoning the said file and they were directed to move appropriate application in this regard vide order dated 07.04.2025. **Accordingly, the application in hand is allowed. The accused /applicant to take steps for summoning the concerned record clerk for the date already fixed in the matter i.e 06.05.2025. The diet money be paid at the spot.**

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 22.04.2025