

ORDER BELOW EX - 1

In view of the pursis passed by complainant vide **Ex-05** Heard the learned advocate, he has stated that the amicable settlement & compromise has been arrived between the parties and the compalinant is willingly withdraw the present case. Thus, the case is referred in Lok Adalat as per section 20 of Legal Service Authority Act.

In view of the Letter of National Legal Service Authority, New Delhi letter No. **F.NO.L/34/2018-NALSA, dated 14/11/2024** to be used for organizing **National Lok Adalat** during the Year.

Hence, in view of the withdraw pursis and considering the provision of Section 147 of the Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881 read with the Section 257 of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973 / 280 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 the present criminal case is disposed off and the accused is acquitted from the alleged offence U/s. 138 of the Negotiable Instrument Act 1881 / U/s. 25 of the Payment And Settlement Systems Act 2007.

Signed, pronounced and declared in open court today on **13th September, 2025 in Lok-Adalat, At - Rajkot.**

Place : Rajkot.

Date : 13.09.2025.

(Janmejy Dushayantbhai Padhya)
10th Additional Chief Judicial
Magistrate, Rajkot.
(UIC No. GJ01068)