

CNR No. DLCT11-001463-2019
CC No.371/2019, RC- 15(A)/2014 DLI/CBI/ACB/ND
CBI Vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta & Anr.

14.05.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta on bail.

A-2 Manju Gupta is permanently exempted from personal appearance vide order dated 09.12.2022.

Ct. Purshottam Kumar MHC (M) with case property.

Sh. Nikhil Kumar and Sh. Prakash Yadav, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused who are appointed by Bar.

A written request seeking exemption from personal appearance is received on behalf of PW-35 IO/Alok Kumar Singh stating that he has gone out of Delhi on account of emergent official assignment and hence he is unable to attend the court today (14.05.2026) as well as tomorrow (15.05.2026). **In view of the submission, PW-35 IO/Alok Kumar Singh is exempted from personal appearance for today.**

Matter is at the stage of cross-examination of PW-35 IO/Alok Kumar Singh and for further arguments on I.As 13/2026, 14/2026, 15/2026 and 16/2026.

Advocates are abstaining from work today.

Mater is already listed for tomorrow as well.

Put up for PE/further arguments on aforesaid applications on **15th May 2026.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 14.05.2026