

CNR No. DLCT11-001463-2019

CC No.371/2019

RC- 15(A)/2014 DLI/CBI/ACB/ND

CBI Vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta & Anr.

10.08.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
HIO/SI Kundan Kumar, CBI, ACB, Delhi.

A-1 Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta (VC) on bail.

**A-2 Manju Gupta is permanently exempted from
personal appearance vide order dated 09.12.2022.**

Mr. Swapnil Aeron (D-2341/2017) (VC), Proxy for
Sh. Shailender Babbar , Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.

MHC (M) PC Kheman Saw with case property.

PW-35 IO/Alok Kr. Singh was summoned for today
and is present.

Adjournment is prayed on behalf of the accused
persons stating that the main counsel is not able to appear today
due to ill-health. Considering the past conduct and personal
difficulty of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, request is
allowed.

The matter is already listed for tomorrow as well.
Proxy counsel after verifying from the main counsel submits that
the main counsel will be available tomorrow.

PW-35 IO/Alok Kr. Singh is discharged unexamined
for today and is bound-down for the NDOH.

As per record, six I.As (**IA-05/2026, IA-13/2026,
IA-14/2026, IA-15/2026, IA 16/2026, IA17/2026**) are pending

consideration. Reply to **IA 17/2026** has been filed by the CBI today. Spare copy kept on record to be supplied to the applicant. Reply to aforesaid remaining I.As already on record.

Put up for PE and consideration of aforesaid pending I.As on 11.08.2026.

(Dr. Sugandha Aggarwal)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi:10.08.2026