

CNR No. DLCT11-001463-2019

CC No.371/2019

RC- 15(A)/2014 DLI/CBI/ACB/ND

CBI Vs. Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta & Anr.

11.08.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta on bail.

A-2 Manju Gupta is permanently exempted from personal appearance vide order dated 09.12.2022.

Sh. Shailender Babbar , Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.

MHC (M) PC Kheman Saw with case property.

PW-35 Sh. Alok Kumar Singh was summoned for today. He is present today. PW-35 Sh. Alok Kumar Singh is cross-examined in part till 12:15 PM. His further cross-examination is deferred for 12:45 PM as witness submits that he has to attend some other court.

Put up at **12:45 PM.**

(Dr. Sugandha Aggarwal)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi:11.08.2026

At 12:45 PM

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta on bail.

A-2 Manju Gupta is permanently exempted from personal appearance vide order dated 09.12.2022.

Sh. Shailender Babbar , Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.

MHC (M) PC Kheman Saw with case property.

PW-35 Sh. Alok Kumar Singh is further cross-examined in part. Further cross-examination is deferred as it is lunch time. Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he is not available in post-lunch session. PW-35 is discharged for today and is bound down for the next date of hearing.

IA No. 17/2026 is taken up for consideration.

This is an application moved by IO/SI Ashutosh Mishra seeking issuance of original documents of vehicle No. DL 1CJ 5270 i.e. Form No. 26 (02 pages), Form No. 29 (02 pages) and Form No. 30 Part-I & Part-II (04 pages) for investigation purpose in FIR No. 820/16 P.S. Mehrauli, Delhi. The Vehicle No. DL 1CJ 5270 was transferred from Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta in the name of Imran Khan.

Reply to the application has been filed on behalf of CBI. Kept on record. Copy supplied

It is stated by the applicant IO/SI Ashutosh Mishra that FIR No. 820/2016 has been registered at P.S. Mehrauli on the complaint of Dr. Laxmi Chand Gupta i.e. accused no.1 in the present case. It is submitted that the documents pertaining to the car which is subject matter of the said FIR have been collected during investigation of the present case and have been filed alongwith the chargesheet. The IO has also furnished list of documents which are required for the purpose of examination in FSL qua the allegations in the FIR.

It is submitted by Ld. Sr. PP that the present case is pending and the documents sought are crucial in the present matter, however, same may be released to the applicant for

investigation purpose with the undertaking that said documents shall be returned immediately after the conclusion of examination of FSL.

I have heard and considered the contentions raised. Perused the record.

The aforesaid documents are required for the purpose of investigation in FIR No. 820/2016 registered at P.S. Mehrauli. In these circumstances, considering the submissions made on behalf of the applicant, the application is allowed subject to the condition (i) Original documents be handed over to the applicant after receiving the copy from the applicant which shall be endorsed as true copy by the Ahlmad after comparing it with the original against acknowledgment and (ii) IO/SI Ashutosh Mishra shall take appropriate steps to get the FSL examination expedited and shall return the documents to this Court immediately after the conclusion of examination of FSL. IA No. 17/2026 stands disposed off accordingly.

As per record, six I.As (**IA-05/2024, IA-13/2026, IA-14/2026, IA-15/2026 & IA- 16/2026**) are pending consideration. At request of the Ld. Counsel for accused persons, same are kept pending to be considered at a later stage.

Put up for further cross-examination of PW-35 Sh. Alok Kumar Singh on **28.09.2026** and **29.09.2026**.

(Dr. Sugandha Aggarwal)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: **11.08.2026**